ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA OFFICE OF THE PURCHASING AGENT 2100 CLARENDON BOULEVARD SUITE 500 **ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22201**

NOTICE OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT

TO:

Phoenix Houses of the Mid-Atlantic, Inc.

521 North Quincy Street

Arlington, VA 22203

DATE ISSUED:

October 5, 2017

AGREEMENT NO:

501-13

AGREEMENT TITLE:

Residential Services Substance Abuse

THIS IS A NOTICE OF A CONTRACT AMENDMENT AND NOT AN ORDER. NO WORK IS AUTHORIZED UNTIL THE VENDOR RECEIVES A VALID COUNTY PURCHASE ORDER ENCUMBERING CONTRACT FUNDS

The contract term covered by this Notice of Award is effective July 1, 2017 and will continue until a new contract is fully executed.

The contract documents consist of the terms and conditions of Agreement No. 245-11 (previous Agreement No.) and 501-13, Amendments 1-3, including any Attachments, Exhibits or Appendixes.

EMPLOYEES NOT TO BENEFIT:

NO COUNTY EMPLOYEE SHALL RECEIVE ANY SHARE OR BENEFIT OF THIS CONTRACT NOT AVAILABLE TO THE GENERAL PUBLIC.

VENDOR CONTACT: Susan Hargreaves

TELEPHONE NO.:

(703) 841-0703

EMAIL ADDRESS:

shargreaves@phoenixhouse.org

COUNTY CONTACT: Linda Erskine

TELEPHONE NO.:

(703) 228-1176

EMAIL ADDRESS:

Lerskine@arlingtonva.us

CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION

NAME: Vanessa Moorehead

TITLE: Procurement Officer

Distribution:

Contractor: 1

Contract Folder: 1

Administrative Officer: 1

Purchasing Admin: 1

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA AGREEMENT NO. 501-13

AMENDMENT NUMBER 4

This Amendment Number 4 ("Amendment") is made on the date of execution by the County and amends Arlington County Agreement Number 501-13, dated July 12, 2012 ("Main Agreement as Amended") and Amendments 1-3, previously 324-09, 248-10, and 245-11, made between Phoenix Houses of the Mid-Atlantic, Inc., 521 North Quincy Street, Arlington, Virginia 22203, ("Contractor"), a Virginia corporation authorized to transact business in the Commonwealth of Virginia, and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia ("County").

Whereas the County and the Contractor desire to amend the Contract Term, Contract Amount, and EXHIBIT B Contract Rates of the Main Agreement, the Contractor and the County, in consideration of the promises and other good and valuable consideration specified in this Amendment, amend the Main Agreement as follows (revisions are underlined):

I. Revise ("Contract Term") of the Main Agreement as follows:

3. CONTRACT TERM

The Work shall commence on July 1, 2017 and the Work shall continue until a new contract is fully executed.

4. CONTRACT AMOUNT

The County will pay the Contractor no more than \$\(\frac{34,900}{24,900}\) in accordance with the terms of the Payment paragraph and EXHIBIT B for the Contractor's completion of the Work described and required in the Contract Documents subject to the terms and conditions in those documents. The Contractor agrees that it shall complete the Work for the total Contract Amount specified in this section unless such amount is modified as provided in this Agreement. The Contract Amount includes all of the Contractor's cost and fees (profit).

The Contract Amount for each Subsequent Contract Term shall be in an amount mutually agreed upon but which will in no event exceed the funds appropriated for the service by the County Board of Arlington County.

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement, as amended shall remain in full force and effect.

WITNESS THESE SIGNATURES:

	THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE: MARCHAEL AUTHORIZED AUTHORIZED MARCHAEL MA	PHOENIX HOUSES OF THE MID-ATLANTIC, INC. AUTHORIZED A LANGE AND A
Fu	PRINT NAME: MICHAEL E. BEVIS	PRINT Demosh S. TAYLOR
	TITLE: PURCHASING AGENT	TITLE: SUP / EXCLDING PROCESS
	DATE: 10 5/17	DATE: 10/4/17

AGREEMENT NO. 501-13 **EXHIBIT B**

CONTRACT RATES

One bed-day-unit unit of services is defined as at least twelve (12) but less than or equal to twenty-four (24) hours of service, that includes an overnight stay. The day of admission would count as a bed day, but the day of discharge would not.

Treatment services will have the following bed-day-unit cost:

A. RESIDENTIAL SERVICES: BILLED AT MEDICAID RATES PER OCCURRENCE

BOYS AND GIRLS RECOVERY LODGES

UNIT	COST	DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES		
Day	\$99.98	Room and Board		
Day	\$180.52	Daily Supervision: Includes costs associated with nursing mental health staff, utilization review, and administrative oversight.		
Billed on an occurrence basis at Medicaid rates		Residential Medical Counseling: Includes Costs associate with Medical Director, Medical Director, Psychiatrist, and Nurse Practitioners.		
Day	\$15.87	Medical Services: Includes costs associated with the Medical Staff and over-the counter medications.		
Day	\$97.13	Counseling: Includes clinical programming and case management (activity therapy), vocational counseling, nursing groups, and treatment team meetings.		
Day	\$26.50	Educational Services: 7 days a week		
Total Day:	\$420.00			
ADDITIONAL SERVICES				
<u>UNIT</u> Hour Hour	COST \$50.00 \$50.00	DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES Transportation One-to-One Monitoring		
B. PHOENIX HOUSE INTENSIVE OUTPATIENT COUNSELING CENTER:				

ADOLESCENT RATES				
UNIT	COST	DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES		
Session	\$150.00	Phase I (3 times/week for 2 ho		
Session	\$75.00	Phase ILI2 times/week for one		

ours per day) Phase II (2 times/week for one hour per day/1 time/week for one hour per day) Session \$40.00 Phase III (a minimum of one hour per group/month)